International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE)
ISSN: 2278-3075 (Online), Volume-10 Issue-6, April 2021
42
Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
and Sciences Publication
© Copyright: All rights reserved.
Retrieval Number: 100.1/ijitee.F87650410621
DOI: 10.35940/ijitee.F8765.0410621
Journal Website: www.ijitee.org

Abstract This study presents an experimental and analytical
investigation on the effects of using methyl ester of linseed oil
(MELO)-diesel blend of B10, B20, and B30 with hydrogen
injection of 5%, 10%, and 15% in a VCR (Variable Compression
Ratio) diesel engine, operated with the  compression ratios (CRs)
of 15, 16, 17, and 18 on DFM (duel fuel mode). This study also
gives emphasis on the optimized emissions of CO, CO2, NO, and
smoke, when the engine was operated with MELO-diesel blends,
and hydrogen injections with the variation in engine load, crank
angle (CA), using response surface methodology (RSM) with the
help of MINITAB programming. During the analysis it was
observed that the emissions of CO, CO2, O2, NO, and smoke were
found to be a function of biodiesel blends, compression ratios,
load, and percentage of hydrogen injection. The research results
report that, the dual fuel mode of diesel MELO 20% blend with
hydrogen injection of about 10% gave optimized results in terms
of performance and exhaust emissions, while the optimized CR
was 17. The engine was smoothly operated with B20-H10-CR17
over lower emissions compared to diesel, throughout the load
spectrum.
Keywords: Diesel Engine; Methyl ester of linseed oil (MELO);
Response surface methodology (RSM); Hydrogen; Dual fuel.

Exhaust gas analyzer probe, 13 Exhaust gas analyzer, 14
Power supply, 15 Eddy current dynamometer, 16 Engine
water inlet pipe line, 17 Flywheel, 18 Fuel tank, 19 U-tube
manometer, 20 Loading unit, 21 Rotameter, 22 Computer, 23
Hydrogen gas flow pipe, 24 Exhaust gas, 25 Air supply, 26
Calorimeter water inlet, 27 NI-6210 USB multifunction line,
28 Control panel, 29 Burette.
Table 3:  Test matrix and the acronyms used
1 Mode Fuel CR
D-MELO
blend, %
H2, % Acronyms used
2
Diesel Diesel 15 B0 - Diesel
3
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 15 B10 5 B10-H25-CR15
4
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 15 B10 10 B10-H210-CR15
5
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 15 B10 15 B10-H215-CR15
6
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 15 B20 5 B20-H25-CR15
7
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
15
B20
10
B20-H210-CR15
8
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 15 B20 15 B20-H215-CR15
9
Dual Diesel-MELO-H 15 B40 5 B40-H25-CR15
Monitoring Exhaust Emissions of A Direct Injection Diesel Engine Fueled With Linseed Oil Biodiesel - Hydrogen Dual
Fuel
45
Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
and Sciences Publication
© Copyright: All rights reserved.
Retrieval Number: 100.1/ijitee.F87650410621
DOI: 10.35940/ijitee.F8765.0410621
Journal Website: www.ijitee.org
10
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
15
B40
10
B40-H210-CR15
11
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 15 B40 15 B40-H215-CR15
12
Dual Diesel-MELO-H 16 B10 5 B10-H25-CR16
13
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
16
B10
10
B10-H210-CR16
14
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 16 B10 15 B10-H215-CR16
15
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 16 B20 5 B20-H25-CR16
16
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
16
B20
10
B20-H210-CR16
17
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 16 B20 15 B20-H215-CR16
18
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 16 B40 5 B40-H25-CR16
19
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
16
B40
10
B40-H210-CR16
20
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 16 B40 15 B40-H215-CR16
21
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B10 5 B40-H25-CR16
22
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B10 10 B10-H210-CR17
23
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B10 15 B10-H215-CR17
24
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B20 5 B20-H25-CR17
25
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B20 10 B20-H210-CR17
26
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B20 15 B20-H215-CR17
27
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B40 5 B40-H25-CR17
28
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B40 10 B40-H210-CR17
International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE)
ISSN: 2278-3075 (Online), Volume-10 Issue-6, April 2021
46
Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
and Sciences Publication
© Copyright: All rights reserved.
Retrieval Number: 100.1/ijitee.F87650410621
DOI: 10.35940/ijitee.F8765.0410621
Journal Website: www.ijitee.org
29
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 17 B40 15 B40-H215-CR17
30
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
18
B10
5
B10-H25-CR18
31
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 18 B10 10 B10-H210-CR18
32
Dual Diesel-MELO-H 18 B10 15 B10-H215-CR18
33
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
18
B20
5
B20-H25-CR18
34
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 18 B20 10 B20-H210-CR18
35
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 18 B20 15 B20-H215-CR18
36
Dual
Diesel-MELO-H2
18
B40
5
B40-H25-CR18
37
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 18 B40 10 B40-H210-CR18
38
Dual Diesel-MELO-H2 18 B40 15 B40-H215-CR18
III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Response surface regression (RSR) for CO emission
CO emission in engine formed because of incomplete
combustion of fuel. If a rich A/F mixture used in the engine,